AUCKLAND SUNDAY
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PO Box 40-582, Glenfield

AWARD WINNERS

of the

AUCKLAND SUNDAY FOOTBALL
ASSOCIATION



Life Members:

Stuart McMonagle
Glenn Town
Chris Heilbronn
Dave Baker

Ash Connor
Bernard Howe
Jim Jacobs

Craig Harrison
Oliver Brinkmann
Warwick Eade
Trevor Brook
John Tik

Tony Goulding
Mike Hayes
Morgan Breuer
Graham "Butch" Whitford
Anthony Barnes
Stephanie Brown
Roy Salleh

Ash Maharaj
Matt Hunt

Awarded 1982
Awarded 1992
Awarded 1994
Awarded 2000
Awarded 2001
Awarded 2003
Awarded 2004
Awarded 2004
Awarded 2008
Awarded 2008
Awarded 2008
Awarded 2009
Awarded 2009
Awarded 2012
Awarded 2012
Awarded 2015
Awarded 2015
Awarded 2016
Awarded 2016
Awarded 2019
Awarded 2019



Trophy Winners:

Premiership Winners

1975 IDAPS 1976 IDAPS

1977 Lion Breweries 1978 IDAPS

1979  Greenhithe 1980 Lands-Survey

1981 Carlton 1982 Lands-Survey

1983  Greenhithe 1984  Greenhithe

1985 Glen Eden 1986  Richtone

1987 Home Brewers 1988 Carlton

1989 Carlton 1990 West Harbour

1991  West Harbour 1992  Shakespeare Tavern
1993  Shakespeare Tavern 1994  Cadcam Services
1995 Cadcam Services 1996 Cadcam Services
1997 Dispensary Bar 1998 Dispensary Bar
1999 Dispensary Bar 2000 Celtic Supporters
2001 Bohemian Celtic 2002 Bohemian Celtic
2003  Dispensary Bar 2004  Bohemian Celtic
2005 Bay Olympic 2006 Bohemian Celtic
2007 Bohemian Celtic 2008 Bohemian Celtic
2009 Bohemian Celtic 2010 Brew Town FC

2011  Bohemian Celtic 2012  Pakuranga Utd
2013  Celtic Supporters 2014  Internationale FC
2015  University of Auckland FC 2016  The Patriot FC

2017  Internationale FC 2018  Kiwi True Blues
2019 HNK Auckland 2020 AFC Bohemian Celtic 1
2021 Independiente FC 2022  Independiente FC
2023  AFC Bohemian Celtic 1 2024  AFC Bohemian Celtic 1

Championship Winners

1983  Franco’s Parnell 1984  Glen Eden

1985 Richtone Print 1986 Fire Service

1987  Auckland Scaffold 1988  Metcon

1989 G. Ball Plasterers 1990  Air New Zealand

1991 Rangitoto 1992 Hyton Town

1993 Carlton 1994 Hylton Parker Fasteners
1995 Bohemian Celtic 1996  Airforce

1997  TSPD West Harbour 1998 Meadowlea Eastern Suburbs
1999  Oratia Utd 2000 Bob’s Mob

2001  Airforce 2002 Internationale FC

2003  Azzurri 2004  Airforce

2005 Bohemian Celtic 2 2006 Pakuranga Utd

2007 O’ Carrolls 2008  Airforce

2009 Block 23 2010  All Stars United

2011 Zamantix Rovers 1 2012 Waitakere Rangers

2013  The Patriot 2014  University of Auckland FC
2015  Interdependiente FC 2016  Auckland Wanderers
2017 Kiwi True Blues 2018  HNK Auckland

2019  FCEagles 2020  Albany Green Machine
2021 Zamantix Rovers Return 2022 Rapa Nui Manukau

2023  Albany Green Machine 2024  Colo Boys FC



Leaguel Winners

1986 Westside

1988  Sunday Star

1990 Mancinis

1992  Skal Meanderers

1994 Co-op Taxis

1996  Mt. Roskill

1998 Oratia Utd

2000  Airforce

2002 Azzurri

2004 Inter Zamantix 2

2006  Zimbabwe Warriors
2008  Oratia Old Fellas

2010  Westside United

2012 Howick Huskies

2014 Zamantix Rovers Deuce
2016 Kiwi True Blues

2018 Dalian FC

2020 Zamantix Rovers Return
2022  Albany Green Machine

League2 Winners

1986  Peat Marwick Mitchell
1988  All Stars

1990 Hospital Utd

1992 BNZ Bank

1994  Celtic Supporters

1996  Carpet Fair Greenhithe
1998  Stockade Stripes

2000  Oratia Utd Reserves
2002  Waitakere Rangers
2004  Block 23

2006 O’ Carrolls

2008 DWC United

2010  Thailand FC

2012  Naijalanders

2014  Kingsland Athletic
2016  Zamantix Rovers Return
2018  Albany Green Machine
2020  Exit Trials FC

Conference One Winners
2003 Oratia Utd 2

2005 O’ Carrolls

2007 Bohemian Celtic 3
2009  Thailand

2011 Sudamerica 2

2013 Nixon Park

2015 Kiwi True Blues

Conference Two Winners
2010 AUTFC

2012  Kingsland Athletic

2014  Zamantix Rovers Old Boys

1987
1989
1991
1993
1995
1997
1999
2001
2003
2005
2007
2009
2011
2013
2015
2017
2019
2021
2023

1987
1989
1991
1993
1995
1997
1999
2001
2003
2005
2007
2009
2011
2013
2015
2017
2019
2021

2004
2006
2008
2010
2012
2014
2016

2011
2013
2015

Metcon

Freightways

Air Pacific

BNZ Bank

Hospital Utd

Carpet Fair Greenhithe
Zaman Rovers
Grammar Lions
Waitakere Rangers
America Futbol Club
City Fringe

DWC United

Los Halcones 1
Auckland Volcanoes
Auckland Wanderers
HNK Auckland Croatia
Western Wanderers
Viet Star FC

AUT FC

Oratia Puku’s

Avondale College Old Boys
Auckland Scaffold Services
Co-op Taxis

Bohemian Celtic

The Antics

Angkor Wat

AHI Roofing

Chinese Star Soccer Team
Roving Stars

Carlsberg Old Fellas

Blazer

AUT FC

Chashinhee FC

Ranui Randoms

Viti FC

Viet Star FC

Albany Green Machine

City Fringe

Western Springs Villa

Eden Stallions

HRV Norwest United Old Boys
Bohemian Celtic 4

Boca Seniors

Greenhithe City

Auckland Volcanoes
Viet Guys
Zamantix Rovers Old Boys



Conference Three Winners

2013

Greenhithe City

Masters Division One Winners

2011
2017
2019
2021
2023

Greenhithe Greyhounds
(Ranui) Old Fella FC
Oldfellas FC

Fire Kirin FC

Waiheke Old Fullas

Masters Division Two Winners

2019

Greenhithe City

Charity Shield Winners

1984
1986
1988
1990
1992
1994
1996
1998
2000
2002
2004
2006
2008
2010
2012
2014
2016
2018
2020
2022
2024

Greenbhithe City

Enterprise Cars Henderson
Enterprise Cars Henderson
Carlton

West Harbour Shakespeare Inn
West Harbour Shakespeare Inn
Celtic Supporters

Tuck-Inn 2 Coffee Shop

Celtic Supporters

Bohemian Celtic

Celtic Supporters

Celtic Supporters

Bohemian Celtic & O’Carrolls FC
Bohemian Celtic 1

Bohemian Celtic 1

Bohemian Celtic 1

University of Auckland FC
Internationale FC
Internationale FC & HNK Auckland
Internationale FC

AFC Bohemian Celtic 1 & Sperm Whales FC

Community Plate Winners

2019

Old Fellas

Society Plate Winners

2020

West Auckland United

Premier & Championship Cup Winners

1976
1978
1980
1982
1984
1986
1988
1990
1992
1994
1996

Intercontinental Hotels
IDAPS

Lion Breweries

Ministry of Works and Development
Greenhithe City
Enterprise Cars Henderson
Air New Zealand

Air New Zealand
Greenhithe City

West Harbour

Celtic Supporters

2012
2018
2020
2022

2020

1985
1987
1989
1991
1993
1995
1997
1999
2001
2003
2005
2007
2009
2011
2013
2015
2017
2019
2021
2023
2025

2024

1977
1979
1981
1983
1985
1987
1989
1991
1993
1995
1997

Greenhithe Greyhounds
Oldfellas FC

West Auckland United
Fire Kirin FC

Saigon United

Europlan

Enterprise Cars Henderson

Air New Zealand

West Harbour

West Harbour Shakespeare Inn
Cadcam Services & West Harbour
Cadcam Services

Dispensary Bar

Bohemian Celtic

Bohemian Celtic

Internationale FC

Bohemian Celtic

Bohemian Celtic 1 & Internationale FC
Bohemian Celtic 1 & Pakuranga FC
Pakuranga Utd

Internationale FC

The Patriot

AFC Bohemian Celtic 1

AFC Bohemian Celtic 1
Internationale FC

AFC Bohemian Celtic 1

AFC Bohemian Celtic 2

Lion Breweries
Farmers Trading

Lion Breweries
Henderson Post Office
Glen Eden

Enterprise Cars Henderson
Freightways

West Harbour
Cadcam Services
Cadcam Services
Cadcam Services



1998 Dispensary Bar 1999 Celtic Supporters

2000  Celtic Supporters 2001  Bohemian Celtic
2002 Celtic Supporters 2003 Dispensary Bar
2004  Internationale FC 2005  Celtic Supporters
2006  Bohemian Celtic 2007 O’ Carrolls

2008 Bohemian Celtic 2009 Bohemian Celtic 1
2010 Bohemian Celtic 1 2011 DWC Utd

2012 Bohemian Celtic 1 2013 Bohemian Celtic 1
2014  University of Auckland FC 2015  The Patriot

2016  Auckland Wanderers 2017  Internationale FC
2018 Internationale FC 2019  Auckland Panthers
2020  HNK Auckland 2021 Internationale FC
2022 Internationale FC 2023  AFC Bohemian Celtic 1

2024 AFC Bohemian Celtic 1

Premier & Championship Plate Winners

1993 Home Brewers 1994  Carlton

1995  Bohemian Celtic 1996  Fumapest West Harbour
1997 Meadowlea Eastern Suburbs 1998  Bohemian Celtic

1999 Carlton 2000 Royal Utd

2001 Dispensary Bar 2002 Grammar Lions

2003  Carlton 2004 Bay Olympic

2005  Greenhithe 1 2006  Zamantix Rovers

2007 Pakuranga Utd 2008  Zamantix Rovers

2009  Celtic Supporters 2010  Pakuranga United FC
2011  Sudamerica 1 2012  Sudamerica 1

2013  Sudamerica 1 2014  FCOld Boys

2015  Zamantix Rovers Deuce 2016  Auckland Volcanoes
2017  Auckland Volcanoes 2018 FC Eagles

2019  Zamantix Rovers 2020  Albany Green Machine
2021 AFC Bohemian Celtic 1 2022 Independiente FC
2023 Independiente FC 2024  AUTFC

League Cup Winners (The ‘Michael Trevor Jones Cup’)

1996  Meadowlea Eastern Suburbs 1997  Grammar Lions

1998  Stockade Stripes 1999  Zaman Rovers

2000 Harlequins 2001 Mighty Elks

2002  Azzurri 2003 Pakuranga Utd

2004 Roofers on Fire 2005  America Futbol Club
2006 O’ Carrolls 2007  City Fringe

2008  Oratia Old Fellas 2009 DWC United

2010  Malthouse Greenhithe 2011 Los Halcones 1

2012  Howick Huskies 2013  Naijalanders

2014 Bohemian Celtic 2 2015 Auckland Wanderers
2016 Viti FC 2017 Zamantix Rovers Return
2018 Old Fellas 2019 Zamantix Rovers Return
2020 EZ Eagles FC 2021  Sperm Whales FC

2022  Rapa Nui Manukau 2023  Albany Green Machine

Michael Trevor Jones was born in Monmouth, Wales on 25" September 1951 and came to New Zealand in the
late 1970’s with his wife Sally, and children Victoria & Gareth. He started work as a Psychiatric Assistant at Oakley
Hospital, and joined Hospital United AFC as a superb striker, later becoming a Recreation Officer in Carrington-
Oakley Hospitals in 1984. In 1989 Mike took over the management of Hospital United, withdrawing the team
from the AFA and entering it into the Auckland Business House Sunday Soccer League (ABSSL). A year later he
was diagnosed with ‘Motor Neurone Disorder’ and after a long, slow physical deterioration Mike died on 29t



March 1995 at the age of 43. Mike never gave up — when the time came that he could no longer run he continued
to come and support... the bar! (Jim Jacobs).

League Plate Winners (The ‘Michael John Anderson Shield’)

1996  Pack ‘n’ Save Glen Innes 1997  The Antics

1998  Blazer 1999  Kings Arms

2000 Oratia Utd Reserves 2001 NZ Chinese 1

2002 Grammar Lions 2003 Greenhithe 2

2004  Sociables 2005 King Tomi

2006  Zimbabwe Warriors 2007  City Socialists

2008  Los Halcones Locos 2009  Thailand FC

2010 AUTFC 2011  Thailand FC

2012  Chasheenhee FC 2013  Auckland Volcanoes
2014  Siam FC 2015 Kingsland Athletic
2016 Double Rum Greenhithe 2017 Nixon Park FC

2018 Viet Star 2019 Viet Star

2020 Ellerslie Tropics 2021  Champagne Super Rovers
2022  University of Auckland FC 2023  AUTFC

Michael John Anderson was born on 23 March 1956 in Avondale and was an exceptional sportsman. He began
his nursing career at Carrington in 1972 and became a Registered Nurse in 1976, during which time he switched
codes from Rugby League to Football where his speed on the wing, and his tenacity on the ball made him an
invaluable member of Hospital United — he was top goal scorer three years running and was always in the top
three. In late 1994 Mike began feeling unwell and was diagnosed with Leukaemia. After a successful bone-
marrow transplant and a slow recovery he contracted an infection, becoming critically ill. He died in Auckland
Hospital on 11" May 1996 just weeks after his 40" birthday. Both Michaels’ were Hospital United’s top goal
scorers for the years they played for the team and took Hospital United through many AFA and ABSSL leagues.
Both guys were top blokes who will be sadly missed. (Jim Jacobs).

Conference & Masters Cup Winners (The 'Stuart McMonagle Cup')

2011  Sudamerica 2 2012 Bohemian Celtic 4

2013  Seafood Harbour 2014  Greenhithe Greyhounds
2015 Ranui Roving Stars 2016-18 Not Held

2019  Oratia Food4less Masters 2020  West Auckland United
2021  Fire Kirin FC 2022  Fire Kirin FC

2023 Waiheke Old Fullas

Stuart McMonagle was born in Highbury on the North Shore in 1952. He didn’t play football until 1963, when
Glenfield Rovers started at McFetridge Park. Fifty seasons later Stu is still playing the beautiful game in the ASFA.
In 1973 he debuted for Glenfield Rovers first team, only to discover both knee cartilages were shot, and that
social football now beckoned. Greenhithe City FC was born and, after two seasons of friendlies, the ABSSL was
formed. He became Chairman in 1977 and resigned in 1982 to attend Espana ‘82. He then attended Mexico ‘86
(where he was behind the goal for ‘The Hand of God’) and Euro ’96 in England. Completing the ABSSL treble in
1984 was his social football pinnacle and, seeing the Sunday league he helped form expand from one division in
1975 to seven divisions in 2011 is indeed very satisfying for him; a young lad from Greenhithe where only rugby
balls were used at his first school. Stu was also a driving force behind the ASFA's creation of the 'Masters Division'.
(Stuart McMonagle/Craig Harrison).

Conference & Masters Plate Winners (The 'Bernard Howe Shield')

2011  Greenhithe City 2012  BocaJuniors

2013  Nixon Park 2014  Zamantix Rovers Old Boys
2015  Kiwi True Blues 2016-18 Not Held

2019  Greenhithe City 2020  Zamantix Rovers Old Boys
2021  Serious FC 2022  Waiheke United Old Fullas



Bernard Howe was born on 10th July 1943 in Barking, Essex. Whilst working for the BNZ during the 80's he was
asked to manage their social team that entered the ABSSL, which subsequently went on to win the division 4 title
in its first year. Their second season was much tougher and in Bernie's opinion, the standard of refereeing in the
competition was quite poor. He chose to join the Referees Association in 1987 to improve the standard and, due
to the demise of the BNZ team in 1989, he soon decided to join the committee of the ABSSL as the Referee's
Secretary. Bernie wanted to associate himself to a team in the newly named ASFA, so he joined Cavalier FC in the
mid-90's, enjoying some wonderful football at Coxs Bay Reserve followed by a few drinks afterwards at The
Cavalier Tavern. Bernie spent many hours recruiting referees to officiate in ASFA games and slowly built up a
base of refs that appreciated the quality of football on show in the ASFA. Despite Bernie having double hip-
replacement surgery in 2003 he continued to referee ASFA games, as his passion for not only refereeing, but also
the ASFA and his beloved West Ham. (Craig Harrison).

Fair Play Team Award (The ‘Shelley J. Connor Memorial Trophy’)

1998  City Socialists 1999  Tuck-Inn 2 Coffee Shop
2000  Royal Utd 2001  Olivio Swans

2002  Sociables 2003 Sociables

2004  Greenhithe 1 2005 Manatu Utd

2006  Boca 60’s 2007  Carlsberg Old Fellas
2008 Beta FC 2009 Zamantix Rovers FC
2010  Greenhithe Liquor 2011  Winter Blues

2012 Khukuri FC 2013  Auckland Volcanoes
2014  Boys 2 Men Pukekohe AFC 2015 Ranui Randoms
2016  Auckland Wanderers 2017 Kingsland Athletic
2018  Albany Green Machine 2019

2020 Zamantix Rovers Deuce 2021

2022  Waiheke Old Fullas 2023  Waiheke Old Fullas

2024  Sperm Whales FC

Shelley Connor was born on 2™ February 1976 on the North Shore and studied at Lynnfield High School until sixth
form. Whilst there she played school hockey in the First XI for two years and later, moved to Birkenhead where
she continued playing for North Shore. At 17 years of age, Shelley sat and passed her Referee’s Attainment badge
gaining 98% on the test. Although she never started to blow the whistle, she was an avid supporter of sport, in
particular, fair play. Shelley would often tell players off from the side-lines for not playing fairly or not playing to
the letter of the law. She was a great supporter of the ASFA and was assistant Secretary for two years,
contributing in discussions in ways to improve the league with the Secretary and the Chairman. Shelley would
also oversee the Referee Appointments to ensure Referees got a fair share of top games and assisted in the
organization of the Auckland teams in the Rotorua tournaments. Shelley died suddenly on 10 November 1997
and will be sadly missed by all. (Ash Connor). Shelley was the daughter of ASFA League Executive member, ASFA
Life Member and ASFA Referee, Ash Connor.

Manager of the Year Award (The 'Barrie Partridge Memorial Trophy')

2011  Annette van den Broek (Thailand FC) 2012  Gavin Mok (Pakuranga Utd)

2013  Peter Cowley (Celtic Supporters) 2014  Niraj Ranjit (Khukuri FC)

2015  Clinton Laing (Interdependiente FC) 2016  Zaid Azeem (United FC)

2017  Ash Maharaj (Zamantix Rovers) 2018  Howard Berry (Greenhithe City)

2019  Jack Coyle (Exit Trials FC 2020 Tom Stenning (AUT FC & AUT FC 2

2021  Carlos Speirs (Sperm Whales FC) 2022  Clinton Laing (Independiente FC)

2023  Daniel Rosenberg (Rosario FC) 2024  Richie O’Hanlon (AFC Bohemian Celtic 1)

Barrie David Partridge was born on 7th April 1952, hailing from Gilfach Goch, South Wales. Barrie was a very
strong Rugby Player, playing for Pontypridd, Jersey and having a trial for Wales Youth. Barrie moved to New
Zealand in 1986 with his family. Initially settling in Palmerston North, the family moved to Auckland in 1990 and
it was not long before Barrie involved himself in the Auckland Welsh Club. In 1998 Barrie suffered his first heart
attack and he had to rearrange his life as his heart problems gradually got more severe, culminating with a tear
in his left ventricle in 2004. His passion for the Welsh Club increased and he formed the Red Dragons Football
Club in 2006, joining the ASFA in 2009 to get more consistent games for his beloved club. Despite his ailing health



Barrie attended every Red Dragons game, often having to rest the whole week before he could attend the next
game. During his hospital stays his son used to have to call him every five minutes on match day to give him the
updates. His unique team talks inspired the Red Dragons to many great victories. Sadly, however his heart
eventually gave out on him on July 30 2011 at Waitakere Hospital. Barrie was a bold and charismatic person who
will be missed not only by the Red Dragons but all who met him. (B-J Partridge).

Golden Boot Award

2005  Mark Gibbs -28 (Waitakere Rangers) 2006  Zoran Bartulovich -24 (HNK Western Tornado)
2007  Matt Walker -21 (Bohemian Celtic 2) 2008  Kelvin Sham -20 (NZ Chinese)

2009  Prawet Waenthongkham -20 (Thailand FC) 2010  Ritnesh Sewan -28 (Westside Utd)

2011  Dontador Ponghan -34 (Siam FC) 2012  Adam Jewell -23 (Boca Seniors)

2013  Gavin Mok -24 (Pakuranga Utd) 2014  Nathan Archer -31 (Oratia Wanderers)

2015  Jonas Nacewa -33 (Viti FC) 2016  Yousef Zaoui -26 (Salam Utd)

2017  Mohammed Sharif -47 (Viti FC) 2018  Xiang Li- 30 (Dalian FC)

2019 2020  Alvin Avinesh - 22 (West Auckland United
2021 n/a 2022  Nick Annear - ?? (Zamantix Masters)

2023  Nick Annear - ?? (Zamantix Masters) 2024  James Lindsay - 27 (Colo Boys FC)

Golden Glove Award (Best Defence)

2013  Zamantix Rovers Deuce 2014 Bohemian Celtic 1 & Bohemian Celtic 2
2015  Ranui Randoms 2016  Greenhithe City

2017  HNK Auckland Croatia 2018  Kiwi True Blues

2019 2020  Albany Green Machine

2021 FC Eagles 2022

2023  Albany Green Machine 2024  Colo Boys
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